completion of LOM for the base case is estimated at US$130.5M and the Internal Rate of Return
(“IRR”) is estimated at 23%, with a payback of 3.8 years, at assumed metal prices of
US$10.00/lb Sn, US$2.65/lb Cu and US$0.90/lb Zn. Project economics are summarized in Table
1.7.

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Report No. 320 Page 21 of 201
Strongbow Exploration Inc., South Crofty Project

TABLE 1.7
AFTER-TAX PROJECT ECONOMIC SUMMARY

Operating Statistics LOM
Tonnes Mined (000s) 2,575
SnEq grade (%) 1.55
Process Plant Recovery (%) 88
Concentrate Grade (% SnEq) 59
Concentrate Produced (t) 59,699
Metal Contained in Concentrate (M lb SnEq) 77.65
Cash Cost (US$/lb SnEq) 3.36
All-in Sustaining Cost (US$/lb SnEq) 4.44

Estimated Cash Flow (US$ M)
SnEq Revenue 776.5
Concentrate Transport & Refining (46.6)
Royalties (3.8)
Net Smelter Return (NSR) 726.1

Cost Summary (US$ M)
Mining Cost (171.6)
Processing Cost (62.6)
G&A Cost (18.9)
Closure Cost (7.9)
Pre-Tax Cash Earnings 465.1
Depreciation (176.7)
EBITDA 288.4
Losses Carried Forward (25.9)
Taxable Income 262.5
Corporate Tax (48.2)
VAT Payable (40.5)
VAT Rebate 40.5
Capital and Sustaining Capital Cost 202.6
After-Tax Cash Flow 214.4

NPV @ 5% 130.5
IRR (%) 23
Payback Period (years from start of production) 3.8

1.17.4 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities and the impact on cash flows have been calculated for -20% to +20 % variations
in tin price, operating cost and capital cost against the base case as presented in Table 1.8.

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Report No. 320 Page 22 of 201
Strongbow Exploration Inc., South Crofty Project

TABLE 1.8
SOUTH CROFTY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sn Price Sensitivity (After-Tax US$M)
US$/lb 9.00 9.25 9.50 9.75 10.00* 10.25 10.50 10.75 11.00
NPV 73.7 88.0 102.3 116.6 130.5 145.2 159.5 173.8 188.1
CF 137.3 156.7 176.1 195.5 214.4 234.4 253.8 273.2 292.6
IRR(%) 16 18 20 22 23 25 27 28 30

NPV (After-Tax US$M)

% -20% -15% -10% -5% Base
Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

Capex 166.5 157.6 148.7 139.8 130.5 122.0 113.1 104.2 95.3
Opex 169.1 159.5 150.0 140.4 130.5 121.3 111.8 102.2 92.7

Cash Flow (After-Tax US$M)

% -20% -15% -10% -5% Base
Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

Capex 255.5 245.3 235.2 225.1 214.4 204.8 194.7 184.6 174.4
Opex 267.1 254.1 241.0 228.0 214.4 201.9 188.9 175.8 162.8

IRR (After-Tax %)

% -20% -15% -10% -5% Base
Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

Capex 32 30 27 25 23 22 20 18 17
Opex 28 27 26 25 23 22 21 20 19
Note: * represents Base Case scenario

1.18 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Cornish Minerals Limited (Bermuda), the sister company of WUM, holds a number of mineral
rights in Cornwall that cover a total area of approximately 150 km2. There are many historical
and past-producing mines throughout Cornwall and some of them proximal to South Crofty. A
Qualified Person has been unable to verify the information on the adjacent properties held by
Cornish Minerals Limited (Bermuda).

Wolf Minerals Ltd., an Australian and London AIM listed specialty metal’s company, has
developed the Drakelands open pit tungsten-tin project in the neighbouring county of Devon and

[…]

NPV @ 5% US$M 130.5
IRR % 23

CASH COST (C1) $/lb sold US$/lb
Sn - - 2.68 3.55 3.63 4.92 5.36 5.25 4.28 3.60 2.77

Mining $/tonne  US$/t - - 86.66 74.74 66.72 66.23 65.23 60.30 59.37 59.75 66.65
Processing $/tonne  US$/t - - 31.83 26.42 23.18 23.18 23.18 23.18 23.18 23.69 24.30
G&A & Closure $/tonne processed US$/t - - 14.41 11.57 9.78 9.78 9.78 9.78 9.78 10.09 10.39
TOTAL COST $/tonne processed US$/t - - 132.90 112.73 99.69 99.19 98.19 93.26 92.33 93.53 101.35
ALL INCLUSIVE COST (C2) $/tonne US$/t - - 225.17 179.95 153.45 126.47 106.66 105.66 114.30 100.35 180.02

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Report No. 320 Page 171 of 201
Strongbow Exploration Inc., South Crofty Project

22.4 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Key economic risks for the South Crofty Project were examined by running sensitivity analyses
on the following:

· Sn Price;
· Operating Costs; and
· Capital Costs.

The sensitivities and the impact on cash flows have been calculated for -20% to +20 % variations
against the base case, as presented in Table 22.3. The analysis is presented graphically in Figures
22.1, 22.2 and 22.3.

TABLE 22.3
SOUTH CROFTY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sn Price Sensitivity (After-Tax US$M)

US$/lb 9.00 9.25 9.50 9.75 10.00* 10.25 10.50 10.75 11.00
NPV 73.7 88.0 102.3 116.6 130.5 145.2 159.5 173.8 188.1
CF 137.3 156.7 176.1 195.5 214.4 234.4 253.8 273.2 292.6
IRR(%) 16 18 20 22 23 25 27 28 30

NPV (After-Tax US$M)

% -20% -15% -10% -5% Base
Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

Capex 166.5 157.6 148.7 139.8 130.5 122.0 113.1 104.2 95.3
Opex 169.1 159.5 150.0 140.4 130.5 121.3 111.8 102.2 92.7

Cash Flow (After-Tax US$M)

% -20% -15% -10% -5% Base
Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

Capex 255.5 245.3 235.2 225.1 214.4 204.8 194.7 184.6 174.4
Opex 267.1 254.1 241.0 228.0 214.4 201.9 188.9 175.8 162.8

IRR (After-Tax %)

% -20% -15% -10% -5% Base
Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

Capex 32 30 27 25 23 22 20 18 17
Opex 28 27 26 25 23 22 21 20 19
Note: * represents Base Case scenario

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Report No. 320 Page 172 of 201
Strongbow Exploration Inc., South Crofty Project

Figure 22.1 South Crofty NPV Sensitivity

Figure 22.2 South Crofty Cash Flow Sensitivity

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Report No. 320 Page 173 of 201
Strongbow Exploration Inc., South Crofty Project

Figure 22.3 South Crofty IRR Sensitivity

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Report No. 320 Page 174 of 201
Strongbow Exploration Inc., South Crofty Project

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Cornish Minerals Limited (Bermuda), the sister company of Western United Mines Limited,
holds a number of mineral rights in Cornwall that cover a total area of approximately 150 km2,
and are indicated by the blue and purple regions in Figure 23.1.

Figure 23.1 Adjacent Properties Map showing CML (Bermuda) properties in Cornwall.

*Blue properties – 100% ownership; Pink properties – Partial ownership
Source: WUM (2014)

There are many historical and past-producing mines throughout Cornwall and some of them